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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registratibn Servicge.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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COole 1218T ,G.BNe pawson, Hollus Le '=COTPo 2REkE 285859,
Z2nd Uivisione. iome: . Barron,.isconsine

¢orp. Hollus u,Dawson 285859 wag about three feet from me
when he was seriously wounded by shell fire at 2:30 P.M., Uctober
7.h,1918, while in action one kilometer south of Cesnes,
prance. Lsoth of his legs were blown off above the knees by
the snell. He remeined conscious all the while and first
2id was immedistely applied and he wes sent at one to the
hospitael. He was game ©o the end. Un his way back to the
hospital in passing by his comrades, the last he had to say
%o them was "Well, fellows, it is bettsr o have two

stubs left then what valdie got' (Caldie was UOIDe

uiwgiﬁ‘s conrade next to him and wes killed by the same

she

Un October 7%h,1918, notification was received from

jia jor. imeF Jorenz, rield Hospital #1287, that Uorpe
hollus .Dawson died 6:45 P.iM. Uctober 7th,1918, from
wounds received in action near uesnes Uctober 7th,1918.

Informant: Betz, ‘John-kvte 111506,
Coe« A. 1218t 1i,G.DBDe,

Home. Salinas,Calif,.
Signed: kilpatrick, L.F., 2nd Lieunt
U. a-)l ‘L‘L.

smergency address:
liiss verne Lawson,
sarron, «isconsine

pdelLe



AG 293.8 Dawson, Hollus E. .
(Mises Diva) 1st Ind. IIR /Pl

War Department, 4.G.0., February 28, 1919~ To the Commanding Genersl, American
Expeditionary Torees, Frange.

l. The request gontained in the letter herewith from Mrs. Viotor Lof-
guist, Almenz, Wisconsin, that the body of her brother, late Corporal Hollus E.
Dawson, Company A, Machine Gun Battalion, be allowed to remain in Framce for
pormanent burial is approved, and the Commanding Gemeral is directed to take
action sccordingly/

S Chee

5

By order of the Secretary of War:

N
N}
U O Ashiar, | g

e
ayn. made. AdQjutmt Seneral,

E l
Copy for Office, Quartermaster General, (Cemeterial Brameh). é
<3 . 3 %

MAR 6 1919

2¢ Mrs. lbfqnist and the 0ffies, Cuartermaster Genmeral of the Army
(Cemeterial Branch] have been advised of this action.

/%W@a
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rRepLY reFer To QM 203 A-M Sept. T; 1932,
Dawson, Hollus E. (M4)

Mrs. Bert Wycoff,
Medford, Oregon

Doar Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently feorwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage AR
1n’1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No") W& ' -y
T
N
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:
3. Do you speak English?
4. What other language do you speak?
~ Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCZ WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE
NI

CHAS. W. DIETZ, j

' Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Agsigtant.

Encl:
Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN ReEPLY rREFer To QM 293 A-M
Dawson Mollus E (MA) July 11 1532

¥rs Bert Wycoffl
ledford Oregon

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT COVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, es it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1031 or 1922, Thers is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 198857
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




QM 293 A-M
Dawson, Hollus B« MA M dJamuary 27, 1932.

lirs, Berg Wycoff,
Nedfort, Ore.

Dear Madam;

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you
from this office relative to & pilgrimage to the grave of your
son, the late Corporal Hollus B. Dawson. In reply %o a question=

naire you edvised that you did not desire to make a pilgrimage
during the sumer of 19632.

It is noted you previously stated your health was
poor, and in this connection you aré advised that personmel to
oare for your comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors
and nurses will be available. During the past two years a mum-
ber of mothers in poor health and of advanced age made the pile
grimage and appear to have benefited by the sea air and the ex-
gellent oare they received.

It is believed that you would experience no diffioulty
in making the journey, and should you later doeide to visit your
son's grave next summer, it is requested that you so notify this
office. You are assured that not only will the pilprimage be made
at the expense of the United States, but mthing possible will
be provided for your comfort and welfare,

For The Quartermester General,
Very truly yours,

A+ D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. My Corpa,
Assistant,

'S




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REFPLY REFER TO QM—-293—AM
Dawson, Hollus E, Cpl. (M—é) M June 12, 1931.

Mrs., Bert Wyecoff,
Medford, Ore.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the questicn below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Ve truly yoq(ﬁ

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°9 /);/:
Write answer here

S8ign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C
Dawson, Hollus E., 1232 M June 9, 1930

Mrs. Bert Wycoff
Medford, Oregon.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now bsing made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
gquestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very traly yo

N 5, Captaln Q. //. Corps,

80 Aaslséant /ﬂ/¢-

DO YOU DESIRE ?G‘@AKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° Q;%;g ¢
7 (Write answer here)
M(’WVO‘ ’L¢[CCDul(/‘ZC{//,‘{1%)( A{ééf,t,?

(S1gn here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLY reFer To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929.
Dawson, Hollus E, 1232 M,

Mrs, Bert Wycoff,
Medford, Ore,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? Za) (No)

5 Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (£=m) (No) -

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (¥em) (o)
L e Agef?Health
4, Please give your age and statedf health, ' (Years) (cond ) (Poor)

"2

English — (Yes) o)
Other language
(Specify language spoken)

5. What language do you speak? — ° 5

YN B -
For The Quartermaster: General,

3 Very %?ﬁf; yours, :
i

4\ NG e s
Enel. UﬁJOHN T. HARRIS,
Act jor, @. M. Corps,

Eavelope Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Dawson, Hollus E,
1232 September4, 1929,

Mrs. Vernus E. Lofquist,
Almena, Wiscs

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29, l1l929making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresscs are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemsteries of Eurove in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1., Is the deceased survived by a widow who 2y
has not since remarried? If so, give her Z

complete address: : ey .

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, | ?{p )
mother thru adoption, or any other woman 7)} AN )@Ie ri % (’,;‘/ 3[‘
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- /

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and 7}7_,&,«1/#-#7?’/ f{ ol {1 a4 2
relationship in the space oppesite. m

T Ji Ao o

,n'""'\_ l-
@e q&ﬁ v a widow or mother does she J
the pilgrimage? é{?{‘ '"?a,& 'ff e ;4}

DY 73 /T”/')'\"‘ p A i
&/"‘? % *E? Quartermaster General, HM( ,{f Ly dx{ j Jz,f' 2ds .
2 (7] ? Ly, ; / t\; ra)
{ ’Jf.G. i A Very truly yours, ');“u,}}% 5 \*\W
/z} i ﬂ‘ '»
2“‘I:r¢,2: T U JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act oF ‘Tongress Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REeLY reszr to QM 293 A—C_

Jun , 1929,
- Dawson, Eollus E, o -

‘¥rs. Vernus E. Lofquist,
Almena, Wisc,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to maks = pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the g4 .0 o the

late Hollus B. Dawson, Cpl., Co. Ay 1218t M3.Bn,.,whose remains are now in-

terred in the Men _
Skl Wi se-Argonne Amerisan Cemetery, Romggne-sous-Nontfancon,

Will vou please advise this office whather or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pligrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through edoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried 1t is also regquested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Yery truly yours,

2 incls. |
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant .



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M Bept. 7, 1982,
Dawson, Hollus E. (Ma)

Mrs. Bert Wyooff,
Medford, Oregon

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimags to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your deésires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return thie letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you deaire to make a pllgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Plezse state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTE@P;"

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Enel: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-"M
Dewson Hollus E (MA) July 11 los2

¥rs Bert Wycoff
Medford Oregon

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 19352 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europs,

Your attention is partieunlarly invited to the fact that this 1s the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations For the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1033, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
angwer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls., Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)




QM 253 A-M
Dawson, Hollus BE. MA M danuary 27, 1932,

Mrg. Bery wycoff,
Mfor'b, Ore.

Dear Hadam:

Reference is made to ecorrespondence forwarded you
from this office relative to a pilgrimege to the grave of your
son, the late Corporal Hollus E. Dawson. In reply to & questione
naire you advised that you did not desire to make a pilgrimage
during the swmer of 1932,

It is noted you previously stated your health was
poor, and in this connection yousteladvised that personmel to
care for your comfort and needs will be provided, and doetors
and nurses will be available. During the past two years a nume
ber of wothers in poor health and of mdvensed sgs mede the pil-
grimage and appear to have benefited by the sea air and the ex-
ecellent oare they received.

0 It is belioved that you would experience no diffioulty
i% naking the journey, und should you later decide to visit your
sbn's grave next summer, it is roquested that you so notify this
offices You are assured that mot only will the pilgrinege be made
ot the gxpeuse of the United States, but everything possible will
be pr ed for your comfort and welfare.

T

7 ©  For The Quartermaster General,
G 4 Very truly yours,

Ae Do HUGHES,
Captein, Q. M. Corpe,
Aselstants
&b
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IM REPLY REFER TO QM“293—AM
Dawson, Hollus S. Cpl. (m.&) Y Funa 12, 1931

lirs. Bert Wycoff,
Medford, Orae.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of thg words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following thg question.

B -
& s
9 5 goon as you have answered the question, please gign your
name add retyrn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requireg no g?stage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

@ This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Wirite answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i~ repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C
DPawson, Hollus BE. 1232 M ¥ 9, 1930

Mrs. Bert Wycoff
Medford, Oregon.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimagese
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimege in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M.gCGorps,
Asgdbtant ¥ . -

Do YoU DESIRE TO MakE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 10319 ;
(Write answer here)

sl iieni YTy s A Pl UL

(Fian hore)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE GQUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TQ-QM 293 A—C - October ¥ s 1629,
Dawson, Hollus E. 1232 M,

'l'l. Bert Wyooff 1
Inaford, Ore. y

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemsteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval servic¢é at any time batween
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whoee remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the resulte of such investigation in a réport to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to makerfhis'pilgrimage if eiigibleé {Yes ) : (No)

2. Do you degire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930°? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forcee in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English —~ (Yes)  (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Enel, JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q, M, Corps,
Ernvelape Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY ReFer 1o QM 293 A-C
Dawson, Hollus E.
1232 September4, 1929.

Mrs, Vernus E. Lofguist,
Almena, Wisc.

Dear Madem:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 20, 198kking inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosged envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

9. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make Epgmgilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, @. M. Corps,
BEnvelope Assistant.



| WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C_

June pg , 1929.
-Dawson, Hollus B,

Wre. Vernus B, Lofquist,
Almena, Wisc,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forcese now interred in the cemeteries of Furope to make & pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the ., ... o the

late Hollus B, Dawson, Cpl., C0s A, 1215t BO.Bn,,whose remains are now ine

terred in the Memuse-Argonne Americun Ceme R onggne-song-\
i ool tery, ontfaucon,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother ard widow in order that action may be tak-
en t0 extend invitations to them to make the plligrimage. Both mothere and
widowe are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
clogsed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentig to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship ise requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement ito that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelops which requiree

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Yery truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



In reply refor to:
QM - 293 C-R

VR et July 21, 1925,

Mree Vornus F. Lofguist,
7160

Daar Lks.daiﬁa

The Quartermaster 'General deSirds that you be informéd that' \
the permafent gfave offorporal Hollus B, Dawson, Cotpany A, 121st
Machine Gun Battalion, is Grave 26, Row 19, Blog G, Mensew~irgonne
Americun Oenatery, Romrgme-souc<ilontfancom (Meuse), Frances

This is one of ‘the permanent American militdry cemeteries :
to be maintained by ‘this Government in Zurope. ' Zach grave will be
marked by headsténe: of white marble, of :é'l{itabl“e;_ designy with
name, rank, division, Organisation,” date of soldier's death-ard State
from which he came, The headstane will bé'pPlaged at all graves in
connection with the improvement work now in Yrogress, as Soon as
rossible and ‘without Wwaiting for speclal action Gr vequest on the
part of relatives, '

In effecting removal, the dtmost ‘care and reverehte were £
exacted and moye than willingly accorded by thosé performing this 5
sacred duty. The grave of the desessed will be perpetually main- - i
tained by this Government in ‘d manner befitting the last resting
place of our heroes.’ - - ' :

Very truly yours, / - '}/

He J. Connep, -
Agsistant.

N \
Tl

W 2\
- .‘-.q ‘i’zg

)

A

23/494 /5y
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e NEURCHATRALL

3.R.6L FORE NOW 16

2\ { 4‘5 \ " Date June 10 1919
£ A i - -
e\ X
3 ' REPORT-OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURTAL, 3
W _- ' ] Ay ~ i ;
' Number; -

Remaiﬁs af:__
Name: DAWSON, Hollis E. | 285859
Organization:
s 1.°n Go.K, 121 MG B,

Rank: Cpl.
Unit

Dieintarment and Reburial made hy Group |
pisinterred (pate) From: (Give complete tocetion)

5/7/19 - Grave f 95 B/A Cemetery
R MONTFAUCON MGWSE |
: Z25 SBE 209,05 B 275.8 N
i ' ; . . T
Rebﬂ'l’,i?d - (pate) in: (Give complete location) -;‘:?‘“ l2%2~
5/7/19 grave # 175 Sec #40 Plot #4 -’

ARGONNE AMERICAN CHMETERY #1R32

_ROMAGNE MEUSE

'
'

Report as 1o pature of original burial and condition of bedy upon disinterment

Burial gobd; buried inuniform; Dbadll decomposeds. . &

e

Was one 1dentificétion tag found upon the body? Yes
What other means of idantificatian were found on the body!! Jone 3 -
e
Bl ES)' 2l
i ' Y C
e ZaA 44

Note: \_«}Lr ?
. effects are found upon bodies, they will be promptly

sent to the mffects Depot direct as is required by G .0. 170, GuRe 3, 39184,
after being sardfully examined for clues to identity in doubtful cases, notation
whereof will he made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Service.

. If upon disinterment

Superviged by: . LU JfeleXSa -
s Groupznd i:;};‘i Paif G.U.S.A




TNy oty g0
N

hibNaL o A e

BRPRLINS om0 ) Gk .

e TaeeDEPY Gl
. p

F

. oreepveprans’ 57 B

J Y

A e iy & i SR
e F e MR 3 GRS s L f S




' 4 s
y

y// 05P-88

Form YNo. 1009

Adiustey AL, DIVISTION
OVERSEAS PROJECT SUL-SECTION

g 134921 )

OFFICE OW THE Qﬁ@\ﬁ%ﬁﬁASTER GENERAL i b

Harlow CoWe f
A Y

NAME OF DECEASED SOLDEERe INO,... 57~ rebbe e 7= CEMETERY NO¥

Dawson, Hollus B 1 / :
. i 1282-800040 = £0 411/,
SERIAL NUMEER ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
% 285859 Cos 4, 1218t M.G.Bne 10/7/18.
¢tiginal Attached to
Fom 115 WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION
BheGL2.8/2/ 71273, s
PERSON NAMED LY SOLDIER TC EE DENEFICIARY OF INSURANCE RELATIOMSHIP ]
!
|
%0, 7/1/7411/4_/ 5 /?)ﬂ / . M/ )
ADDRESS
| | :
ﬂ//ﬁ/w/wc/ ges,,
PERSON RECEIVING DEATH COMPENSATION RELAT TONGHIP

5/1868/ LML



PLACE ORMBURTATE:, 1 it Chosl S 2N gl ox 11 i
/;

(CAUSE OF DEATH:. /- f//V
‘ o

fDATE OF BURIAL:. ). ...‘;

PLACE OF BURIAL:. /46/—(:{;)1{/ ..

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map referen e must

:specify clearly what map is used.
i L“". 5 N
ol - 51@&4“

“ﬁ‘

’%frt»rf( .........

( (-, 924‘ ' ...... e .
\IDENTIFIC ATION TAGSmaes

Was one fastened to- Imme _pegor-

stake used as a gra er?. 4. 1‘\\“ ............... :
B g f
It n;ime unknown ar < i -, dea&f;ptlon and marks |

shou]d bp g1 ven

, /(CZ f 2 £ e e f*OOJU» z '?”7;
NE‘ARE .‘. i ...‘.‘,; ...... foeai =20 % f
ADf)R .............................................
RFLATIONSW ..........................................

> REPORTED BY ‘ 5

i & IR T /4 vc // . 4./¢’.(.’{'/5" '»4 s ( ,.{, f’a“‘:‘,»(r(‘/_’;l.‘ ‘e
% :

(%xgnntm‘e and Rank of Reporting Oﬁnpex)

¥

Thm portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Remstrntion Servme,

e






o
Sketch 31 Fafh s ;

’ P
Soldier's No 285859 ghh&
Soldier's Name Dawson Hollis E F}?‘t :
: ¥
4 =

Rank, ‘Corpl Co A, 121 M G Co ;‘if}
Date of Death, Oct 8, 18 }
Date of Burial,Oct 8, 18

Cause of Death, Killed in Actio

Cemetery AEF -r,- Lo

_J-

Town or comniune Montfaucal‘} ?bdte ,Meuse

Grave # %f ﬁmv KL»‘:?%G;'OBB

Grave locat.e fin cemetery, cémetery located
about 2 1/2 loe 8 W fr . Montfaucon and
off the left of.the Gheppy aRé~¥ery road
going to Cheppy fr Montfaucon about 1/2

fr Road and at the East edge of the Boig
Chehemin Woods 2758N by 309,5 E Map

Verdun 8 E 35

Burial Officer, Chaplain J 0 Williams

Signed, Pvt B Phillips, Group 1, GRS 306

A Ao %70
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a®
‘NL WAR DEPXI‘TTEEN"‘
Me of the‘ Quae:rtermaster General of the Army
\9 vhas\"lngrton
y&&.SJL“ R a

G,R.5, Form 8-W-A-H Date 4/11/21.
Information requ@@e&‘gi‘ A G. 0. 3

¥ile No. Requisition 3
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division) (SPECIAL)
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & E Sts.,N.W.,Washington, D.C.

Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

1, It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request
tion of all information showm.

~ (I .werSurname Dawson L  f. Tate of death 10/7/18.
:‘7:. b. Christian name Hollus Lo g. Cause of death DiRI4e "
E ‘ S5 Sl I Numbent o ooPe ) hark h. Authority (C.0.#)
[EJJ T d. Organization Coe 4, 121st M.G.Bn, 'Wergency address
}i‘-} E;E 6. Rank Ople ' .«ujﬁ*"‘ﬂﬁlatlon"hlp <
s m R //{f
86:1;3\’ PESCRIPTION DENTAL CHH.RTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (Ses. Physicalerepertr=ot™
syamination prior to enlistment)
a. -Age of enlistment
: £. Strike out teeth missing
b. Color of eyes
A 76 5 43,21 1@ 8,4 5.8 T8
¢. .Color of hair upper right upper left
d. Height 809 ErS AnsEn N 1.2 8 4 e 6 T8
lower right lower left
€. Weight
f. Perpanent marks and
physical defects at
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaks)
H. L. ROGERS,
(5 Trre Quartermaster General, U.5.A.
‘ IR
-
¥ CoWe

SHNETERY NO: 1232-Sac,.40,

ZURET NO: 50
TYPED BY: E.Ws

5/ 718/ 1ML ;






G.

75

AR
ATV “O'HD |

o e
Fek 2 3-19/9 %
T\':D \\\r\\‘;

T d K., Gereersl sf the P

Ao oAy 2 Q0

a -Zifj e i RN S
b V(o ; Y
A&bmgg%izzzz,gg, ' ;uii?zw §§ B
e A N

Lo e, 20t Ao 4W'Za/w/ a0 \P:

?/
rd
S
C&= V) =f
()
7
T4

! KQWM)W ‘Mi /mm—uu&e
e e BN
fﬁVmﬂwuL;@&;;ifézw ( 2D

' >

ce 27 19

= |
";géifﬁzziéﬂmvysl



Bk sﬁw’@

Y OHD

N ~e

o)
g %
My
3
7/ %W’ZW 40% =508 10"

7 223 (54

¥
;
;

R

]
Eﬁ
227

r e b 20 1L, BIY
a7 1019
Vo

- f 7
e 0

'a'

(,’.\‘\‘ ()

.72
of 244

] / & ;: A

I



[GHQ, AEF.

BT

a2

o4& [ I

mﬂpmw ;:i_\ ;

0208 %&\\%\ mmw\m\x\

.V

£

q1aElL. BIY,
.7 1018

”j"g@@WQAH%VSl

Fac _ #£7
1
y\



S D A pa




"

Mise. 2088 .- 220

weh
Pr:ince, March 24, 1919

s=gutant General,

Mrs, Vietor Lofquist, Almena, Wisconsin., ﬁf ‘sq;

Disposition of remanins of COI’p. Hollus f »ﬁiog'

Company 4, Mechine Gun Batt: %&RR‘V‘\

l. The Commander~in-Chief directs tha if”/
ecknowledge receipt of your letter, expredg-t
ing the desire that the body of your brothe
Corp. Hellus ©. Dawsen, Co. A, M.G.Bn,, shoul
remein in France, and to inform vou that your
request will be cono’;o with.,

2. The Commander~in~Chief wishes me to con-
vey to you his syﬂnathy in the loss which you
heve sustained in the cause of cur Country.

J. M., WOOLFOLK.
Ad jutent General,

\N\ED

A//

.,“.

o]
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ARG 293.8 Dawson, Hollus H,
1st Ind. IDR /3PE

(I‘.‘Iisc- Dive. )
War Department, A.G.0., February 28, 1919~ ©o the Commanding General, American

Expeditionary Forces, France.
l. The request contained in the letter herewith from Irs. Victor Lof-
quist, Almena, \/isconsin, that the body of her brother,v?&’é Corporal Hollus E.
Dawson, Company A,glschine Gun Battalion, be allowed to¥remain in France for
permanent burial if* approved, and the Commanding General is directed to take

action accordingly.
lirs. Lofouist and the Office, Quartermaster General of the Army

BI
(Cemeterial Branch) have been advised of this action.
[ P |
» J
By order of the Secretary of War: "
AL
¢ - AERNE N\
syn. made. i.G.0 ﬁ/g:jutant General. VA M ‘Q\'}‘;\‘
. A 126489 ).
P TADC 24040 = | o SN ~ 1 |
2 1 TARS 1919 ; Z (-4 W% v« &)
' A 4
o S f’/ﬁ{v_f-( | Sy
G. 1. 'itl: A. Ry e 7 £ P '
Sk
weh«

Mise. 20851 A 220 2nd Imd.

~ G.H.Q., American E.P., Prance, March 24, 1919.- To the Com-
mending General, S.0.8.~G.ReS.

Appreved. This request will be made of record

by Graves' Registratiomn Service.

By eommand of General Pew®shing:

%QL:7}][Adwv4ifﬁ4y<

Adjutant General.

1 Imel. P T g
- l_f %, 'u’i’ s - f‘ 1

¥a ”'g’@\’ » N ¥4 I \
F b s J 3 - ]
/ s ) g F TR

4 ! & " O
4 4~ € \ s

= L2 i

a ‘.\\






7 g g . 4 Coe. ‘L, ; - i
P : " No..AG 295.8 Devson. -~
;—_~h" Hollus B.

& 2343 | TSR T TR |
H ] ] - \\ 3 |
: :/ THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE sg/_’j, "% l\\_).
RECORD OF COMMUNICATION RECEIVED A Ny

From: 1irs. Vietor Lofquimst, Almena, Vis. Dated : 2//25']19. N

.-/ \
To:  Adjutant General. Rec’d 4.6, 0. 2/27/19.
[ 4

Subject: Request that body,of her brother, Ja“,soé/ Hollus 4., remain in \-
France for permanent buiriale. hequest his personal belonging

niis———

¥orm No, 624, A. G. Q.
Ed. Mar, 2-18—3800,000. ©3—4098



AG 292,88 Dawgonm, Hollus B, : j -
{Misoe Dive) ! 1st Inds b4+ (i

War mtmt, Ael40sy Fobruary :a. 1919s To the cmudlns ﬁmwml, Amerisan
mw Forges, Frm«w

: i1, The requost gontained in the letter herewith from lrs. Vistor lofe
quist, ilmenn, Wissonsin, that the dody of her brother, late Corvoral Hellus Z.
Dowson, Company i, Mashine Gun Battalion, be allowed to rewaln fo Premse for
pormasnent dburial is approved, mnd the Commanding General is directed to tuke
astion ssoordinglyd

2« lrs, lofquist snd the Offise, (uartermsster General of the Army
{wu Branch] have been advised of this astion.

By order of the Secredary of War:

a8 @ Ashbomm

wyn. mades Adgutent Gensrale

== S




AG 293.,8 Dawson, Eollus %,
{uisse Dive) TDR/uPE
March 5,

FeBFaRmeRe, 1919,

Mrs, Vietor Lofquist,
Almena, Wise

Dear indas

Referring to your letter of the 2%5rd
insts, relative to the remains of your brother, Hollus
Ees Dawson, I bog leave to advise you that your reguest
that the body of your brother be sllowed te remain im
France for permsment burial there, is aporoved by the
Seoretary of War and the Commanding Gemeral of the
imerigan Expeditiomary Porces in Framse is being so
notified,

_ - In regard to his personal dolongings
Jou ghould eommmieate with the Lffects Buresn, Port
of Emborkation, Foboken, W.ds.

Permit me to take shis opportunity to
express to yom end your relstives, the deep sympathy
of the Departmont for the grest loss you have sustained,
and to commend vou for your seerifise snd sontribution
whieh you have wade to the great sause of 1ibverty for
whieh he gove his 1ifs.

Very simgerely ,'ymxn.



Dawson,

Hollus E

]
L

285,859

(Surname. ).
Cnl . \

(Rank and or;
State your relationship to the deceased....__1.

Do you desire the remains brought to the

If remains are brought to the United States
wish them interred in a national cemeter

If you desire the remains interred at the
tion below as to where they should be se

(Christian name irj

\

full.) )

(Army serial n

,d,('

ited States? -

]

0

(Yes or no.)

nization.)

, do you

(Yes or no.)
he deceased, give full informa-

=
25

home of t
nt:

(Name of person to receive remains.)

Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and street.)

(Sign here) Y/mew
bl

r

v

(City or town.)

2/

(Number and street or rural route.) (

Read carefully the lettg:r

ity, town, or post office.).
ccompanying this card.

(State.)
8—6713
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAIN> DATA-
Pile #33937

I. LooaTion INpEX CARD:

() Name __DAWSON, Hollus Re ... Ser. No. 285859
TYP.  DMA
@) Remk {i o S Organization . (0aA, 1218t M,GeBOa Vs
OKR.___(Qé;
(¢) Date of death 1_0,[_7,[:1.8 ____________ (d) Cause of death _______ PR e e = -
II. RecistraTioN CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. ______: %9 Rower - D1t S . ¥ S, e 40 TP, SRR
(3) Emerg. Address _ Miss Verne Dawson_(sister) Barron, Wisc. (ﬁ%é—v"/l-//
ek -@90 - le-teany Yiaol
« T, F(ﬂoé 0/ sqfdifrs ,ﬁyiﬁg/froﬁ g’ont/agj@ﬁs Aiseél.sa/s ........ e L D : CER..NL1D
R L@-»’-Vk). )
B Al : —~
IV. A. G. O. DisrositroN CARD: N b A Ao PR e O b e e )
’ ; ; . i
(@) Nameﬂw Stwrtond K#WE) Relationship SMM’H‘"’ _____________
: i/ '
-7} / - ¥
(¢) Address .....____ £ d.rm’é‘ﬂn‘{ﬂ*'l--@g S LU’L__/?_ _____________ = ensleor el B
o /7% _____________________________________________________
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at _____. =t s e s AR, LN RN AR
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. 8.
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S, oo
Examiner’s Initials ____--__’_\Mf}_’}_\_____ Date _--r__f; ______ Sipc e IS RMN R , 1920
V. A. G. O. CorrESPONDENCE shows communiecation from e
X SR, o B s e e
confirming request in Par. IV., item—.....____, abitive, ofrstmastinothat. oo T TR
______________________________________ /—}\_,O ____(_zf\c\.w’-»—# R e S L L
A :
Examiners Inials ..~ . Date ... ':'_;_'.__'_’_l_-:-.;-f’_:-_-fl‘_ _________ , 1920.
Broulee Lot o .
VI. G. R. S. Fires, CoRRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: ‘iﬁtgnﬁﬁr-___i_'ei'{i_-__E{-;E»_;-._f'fglt{.;&:tﬂ;ﬁm.t.é:ﬁ:jj
\ ; o J.r./\i.‘ o, 2 A .

i S /) -
,@-_A{Jf- RS AT D O ./a—v» T T v e
)i | & '
(@) Cancellation memos referred to? .. f».;,ff;:.i _____________________________________________________________________
R y 4
G (o Sytiages 1 4
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VIII. Fixar AcTioN:

cable on 1520
Following advice forwarded to Europe by

letter on /%"/?'—; 192
o o el e Ty

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANXGE CF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.
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G.R.S, FORM #l14-A. STATION Romsgne 12328 .
To be prepared in triplicate. DATES Dao 238)%

REFORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R..S. Headquarters., Discrepancy found upon exggmst‘um of‘lbody {
1. Name . _ DAWSOM, HOLENS B.. ... __ 10. Name ( Y. <‘\; g

v
2: Nose ol WSy - .. s TNk L\)\\\E Q?ﬁ %
q ]

3. Rank Cpl. s 12. Rank /7/
_______________________________________________ A oS
\\* z '_1{-:{‘33\}
4. OngLinS G _-£‘...}:,‘|_l-____cn____’_ ________________ 13 ORg it & s y e i '."‘3“"":;.’-}:‘./. _______
9. DD - —S CIRCY-ER PP e e 14 S Ca)E DR Do i b S S o T L
6L C. D Bl o e e (b) D.B. Hone- > - - - .-

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

TiGravetNo. = ~3F¥F ¢ SoCa = Al 5 L5 Grave- Now = ..o I b st Aottt
8 Eleol s e R ROW S PG ey, e e Aol A e ROWe s 2 it
ShelE aloss e ) 17. ... Hone

18. Cemetery Kouse Argonne Amer .- 19. Commune or town !;o;mag.ues_soua-a;untfaucon
20. Dept. or County . = M- 21 COUNbny | o st Praiffign s s et
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No. AR GO o sl e o
23. Disinterred (Date) Dee 16 1921 By Edmo laire s iiieed et

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name_Eollus B DawSom. .. ... Semiial Nowih .~ BEAGEES . ¢ W SeE
Ragpie B e S e Organization G0 4 121 G Bm
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker'? RO__, On body‘> '2'9 8

E-;_ignatur-é Junjor ' Technlcal Aséiataﬁt
¢ Smyth O'Meara

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of .
identification on body, give description of body in detail). |

- Hone

o e b e gl e 8 e L o e | 1 o e i

28. Nature of burial Uniform burlap end box =~ |

25 Any difcrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records \l
GRERCEL OV e | NS o e RS, s G S e A

30. Body preparsd and placed in casket: Date Dee 16 1921 __ By  Limo Maire .

S taskat Soaded by = Mea. o b L es _h‘.dma-'iiaira,,,,w,___-- S L aan e, e

7& | o A, ;
ALD‘TF'%1B¥nure of Embalmer, (Supervisor M %W

. Edmo L.airo
RECORDED AS "D0 MOT DISTURB® CASE.



SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) BoX, ROt ~Auaay- .. o . denig
32, Designatioﬁ of body:

Name s sl n i HOLLUS E. DAWSON Tl e S [ e L R [l 288859 ........_.
Organixation'“_“_ﬁ,”cﬁ,_A T e e N

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery Meuse Argonse Amer. 1232.Romagne-sous-Mont faucon,Meuse.
B4. Casket boxed and marked (Date) . .. . .. B e TR R, ot
Deg 16 1221 Edmo Majire

S hsreﬁy certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

80 ROMAIXS ol i Doy - Rt Bl B0 oo

B ko oty S g e A e

.......................................................................................................................

____________________________________________________________

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

Morgue Roms me (Name) . (o
Signature Shipping Officer .« GERALD COLE

'ﬁo’boiﬁi of Concentration

anvoyar ____________________________________________________________________
' ) . J 1‘ oyed Captain, C. A C.
38 Racelved at Raflhaad or: Bointof :Concentration: —Date = = el ailest senn enm ot
By G.R. S Repreaentat1ve _____ S m e b ey =

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name )
LG ONVOY TSR - e i o Signatore Shipping Offilesr o = ol 8 ey
. 40. Received: ‘Date . _ . _ e = =ty e P

G.R.S. Represenpative

L T L = (e S it b b e B e

41. Reinterred, Dee. 16, 1921,  MWsuse-Argonne. _Qen.t.ry),, .#1233......»
: (Date
42. Grave No,. 28, Seetilion-—afae =W

43. Plot

xxxx Bloek

el

rpe

LIRS S



- CONCE JATION '
SEPEt S Eiona o, Lo A Place .- RO\ R ..1282 .. . . . 5. ..o

REPORT OF DISINTEBMENT AND REBURIAL DateDoc 16 1921
msou, nnu Bo : zcsus

......................................................................................................... SeriAL NUMBER....
Ce 4s 121 MH.G.Bn

1. REMAINS oF

RANK................. ORGANIZATION ..o

2. Disinterred (date) : Dee 16 1521 ﬁom (give complete location) :
: - Gr 175, sec 4e, plet 4, cem 1252,

By o GEOup . S e IR, e N T b e e B e T ]

3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location) :
.Deca 16, 1921, Neuse-Arzenne Ciya £ 1232,. 61 28, B Bleck G  Rew. 19.. . . .. ..
By: Group... Reburdwl 8 . Unit. ool Nath'ri-%% rdbumgf“

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

...U8 Wiiferm, burlep amd piae dexy
)od; baﬂy duupuqi nreeminna. _ '

5. (a) Identlflcatmn tagg iIgumed w%})ggly o, !e. On grave marker ?I.
Y :

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

i

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a). Height (actual measurement) . inpeasidle. ts. determine

(b) Weight (estimated)..... I"°“i"la te determime

de- .
(otHair—Qolor S 2 Fia - S T e )

: de

= de :
Charactgnstms

de
S5
de

(d) Hair on face—Color ...

k5. on body (old scars, peculiarities, or
de

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

Pt A L Q,
Approved ; .. 'E Deviey,
‘ Clst I.int o QMO.

7. Disinterment v/
supervised by ... [ WM A & s

8. Reburial :
SUPervised by ... Rl Ertr s e o

e



INSTRUCTIONS FOR TRE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no mebns of 1dent.1flcat10n on body.

1. Show SOIdlEI‘ s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
~ and unit which made dlsmterment

3. Give date and accurate information as to locatmn of reburial and the group arid’ umt which mada
'reburlal and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc. ;

4. State ‘to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recogmtmn is possible, and how tha
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried ‘with body and on grave marker by reporting
“Yes” or “No™. -

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found'
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condmon of tha
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower. jaws
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

~TOOTH MISSING

uf,///; aorn_mssms .
Y &,

MISSING TEETH...................All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thus :
CROWNED TEETH ...............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROW .;;; 99935“"%“"""
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), ' OLD CRO
thus : ' .‘
S
’ ( GODaxo PORCELAIN BRIDGE >
BRIDGE WORK ........... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label :
: gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge], J
thus :
: SHYER PILLING _GoLD FILLING
FILLINGS ..........cccoccecnne.Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FiLLING GOLD FILLING

sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

?%EGOW FILLING

AVITY

GARIES (CAVITIES) ............ Outlinzlocation and size ol cavity, shade| " i
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
, clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp %

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same. .

8. Shoiv_ﬁame of person_sﬁperviéing the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA '
Pile £33937

I. LocaTion Inpux CArD:

(@) Name DAWSON, Hoddus Be =~ - Ser. No 385859_ ___________ DMA

(%) Renk ___ Opka Organization 00sh, 1218% MeGaBns Tw':‘i:iiﬁg

(¢) Date of dea;t,h YOLT/A8 . () Couseotdenth PWRIA T Lz
Ii. RegisTraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loe., Ind., Inf.): | ¥

e O ® Plog e S ik - YR o

(b) Emerg. Address H_Efa.?e_ma bawagn (el ater)ﬂarr?:_:,_V¥}§o. _________________________
N R O

0L Fite of b/l ot oo ihadis oo . T}

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

V. FolloE'ng adzicc forwarde} to Kurope by

VII. S@7TEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from G, R. S., Hoboken, N. J. - , 192
COUNTRY CEMETERY VO et e et SHBBTNO: el T
& B, 8. Form 115-A Eoh
PRANCR ~ 1232~300 440 50

T A




